
1.014 PWEN V. UNION CENTRAL LIFE INSURANCE CO. [191 

OWEN V. UNION CENTRAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY. 


4-4073 

Opinion delivered December 23, 1935. . 

1. MORTGAGES—FRAUDULE NT FORECLOSURE.—Eiddence held insuffi-
cient to establish a conspiracy between a mortgagee arid a pur-
chaser of mortgaged land at. foreclosure sale to defraud the 
mortgagor and acquire his property for an inadequate ,price,- 

2. MORTGAGES—CONSTRUCTIVE SERVICE—NEW TRIAL—Crawford & 
Moses' Dig., § 6266, providing that "where a judgment has been 
rendered against a . defendant or defendants constructively sum-
moned and who did' not appear, such defendants or any , one or 
more . of them may at any time within two years, and not there-
after, after the rendition . of the judgment appear in open court 
and move to have the action retried," held applicable in a mort-
gage foreclosure proceeding to require the application within two 
years after the decree of foreclosure, and not thereafter. . 

Appeal from Crittenden Chancery .Court; J. F. 
Gautney, Chancellor ; affirmed. • • 

Action by A. B. Owen and others against th6 Union 
Central Life Insurance 'Company and •others. From an 
adverse 'judgment plaintiffs have appealed:	• 

B. V. Wheeler, Kenneth *Rayner -and Frank Berry, 
for appellants. 

Herbert Gannaway, A.B. Shafer and E. C. Gatkings, 
for appellees.	• 

HUMPHREYS, J. A -petition was 'filed by appellants 

in -the chancery court Of Crittenden 'County within two

years from the date of a foreclosure decree in said court, 

wherein appellee Union Central Life Insurance Company

was Plaintiff, and appellants were .defendants, having 

been constructively served in the foreclosure proceeding. 


In the petition it was alleged that Appellants were

•served constructively as though nonresidents ; whereas 

they were citizens of the 'State of Arkansas and should



ARK.] OWEN v.'UNION CENTRAL LIFE INSURANCE CO. 1015 

have been personally served with •summons. And also 
alleged that the purpose of serving them constructively 
was a part of a conspiracy to foreclose the mortgage 
without their knowing anything about it, so that they 
might purchase it at the foreclosure sale fel an inade-
quate consideration, and also alleged that, in furtherance 
of such- conspiracy, they advertised the lands under an 
erroneous description and sold it at a different place 
than that specified in the decree and notice, and had pur-
chased it at a grossly inadequate price, haVing induced 
prospective purchasers not to attend the sale. And also 
that; although appellees had promised to give appel-
lants an opportunity to .buy the property back, the 
Union Central Life InSurance Company, the purchaser 
at the sale, purSuant to the conspiracy entered into be-
tween it, Oliver and 'others, conveyed 580 acres, consti-
tuting Oweri's lome place, to Mrs. A: W. Oliver.	• 

Appellees filed separate answers tO the petition for 
a neW trial denying the *material allegations contained in 
the petition. 

The cause was heard upon the .pleadings and evi-
dence introduced by appellees, resulting in a dismissal of 
appellants' petition, from which is this 'apPeal.	.• 

A summary of the facts revealed by the evidence is, 
in substance, as follows : 

In February, 1929, the Union Central Life Insurance 
Company 'loaned A. B., Owen $21,000; evidenced by -4 
series Of. amortized nOteS, twenty in :number, the firSt 
being for' $905.90, and the 'remaining for $1,095.88 each, 
payable November 1, .1929, and annually thereafter, said 
notes covering both principal and interest and secured'by 
a trust deed on some six hundred thirty-three and : one-
third acres . situated partly in St. Francis' County and 
mainly in Crittenden County, Arkansas. The mortgage 
contained an accelerating clause in case of default in the 
payment of any note at maturity. In 1931, Owen default-
ed upon the indebtedness and also failed to pay the gen-• 
eral and special taxes. At that time he was indebted to 
F. G. Barton Cotton Company in a large amonnt secured. 
by a Second mortgage upon the lands. The second •mort-



1016 OWEN V. UNION CEN TRAL LIFE INSURANCE CO. [191 

gagee, wishing to save the second mortgage if possible, 
but also as agent for ,OWen, began negotiations with the 
Union Central. These continued throughout 1932, both 
before and after the foreclosure suit was 'instituted. At 
no time did Mr. Frank Barton, who conducted these ne-
gotiations for the F. G. Barton Cotton Company, offer 
to pay the Union Central Life insurance Company the 
total amount of the delinquencies. Mr. Barton made an 
offer in the spring of 1932 to pay a portion of the delin-
quencieS, which was refused; and later, conditions becom-
ing gradually worse during 1932, the insurance company, 
through its representative, Mr. Richmond, agreed to ac-
cept the proposition previously refused, but the condition 
of Owen's crop and general conditions at the time were 
such that Mr. Barton refused to renew the offer but, on 
the other hand, made an offer of a less amount, or coun-
ter-proposition, which was refused.• Mr. Barton com-
municated to Owen the result and failure of these nego-
tiations. On- July 15, 1932, the Union Central Life In-
surance Company filed its foreclosure suit, showing that 
at that time Owen was delinquent in the sum of $1,905.88, 
due November 1, 1931, and in addition had failed to pay 
the levee, drainage, road and State and county taxes, 
which were past due and delinquent, and that there was 
due the insurance company, exclusive of taxes, the sum 
of $19,883.09 with interest from November 1, 1931. On 
October 17, 1932, the chancellor entered a . decree of fore-
closure for $21,175.49, the amount of the indebtedness 
with interest to that date exclusive of taxes. Two or 
three days before the decree of foreclosure Was rendered, 
A. B. Owen received information of the pendency of the 
suit and employed A. H. Murray, a regularly practicing 
attorney, to represent him in this suit, and Murray was 
present in court when the decree of foreelOsure was re-
quested and When it was rendered, and had an opportu-
nity to examine the decree and was furnished with a 
copy, but did not ask for time within which to answer 
or make any defense and made no objection to the entry 
of the decree. Owen and Murray were not able to get 
any one willing to put up the necessary money to stop 
the foreclosure, Although efforts were made with Ralph



ARE.] OWEN V. UNION CENTRAL LIFE INSURANCE CO. 1017 

May, Shannon Brothers, Eugene Woods, and others in 
addition to the second mortgagee. The notice of the 
commissioner's sale was published pursnant to the de-
cree of foreclosure. A slight misdescription of one of 
the calls of the land was made in the notice. The coni-
missioner 's report of sale was filed, showing that the 
property was sold, at' the time and place designated in 
the decree, for $19,885 to the mortgagee, the Union Cen-
tral Life Insurance Company. The sale was approved 
and confirmed by the *chancellor in the presence of Owen's 
attorney on December 20, 1932. No objection was made 
by said attorney to the sale or confirmation thereof. The 
court ordered the commissioner to eXecute a deed to 
said lands desCribed in the mortgage to the Union Cen-
tral Life Insurance .Company, which was done, and which 
deed was subsequently approved by the chancellor and 
duly recorded. Owen testified ;that he went to the place 
of the sale on the advertised date thereof and received 
information that the sale had been made in the clerk 's 
office, instead of (being made publicly at the courthouse 
door, and that for some reason Eugene Woods, who had 
promised to buy it in for him, did not appear and do so. 
The Union Central Life Insurance Company conveyed 
most of the land to Mrs. A.. W. Oliver. A.. W. Oliver• 
purchased forty acres of the land from Len Turley, who 
acquired title thereto under a tax deed. The: Union 
Central Life Insurance Company conveyed the balance 
of the land to AY. B. Rhodes. Thereafter, appellants sur-
rendered possession of the lands purchased by Mrs. A. W. 
Oliver to her, who immediately made improvements 
thereon, and who has continued to . reside thereon and 

• improve same. In 1930 . A. B. Owen bought a home in 
Memphis, and moved his wife and children to that city 
and visited them week-ends. The children attended 
school, awl his wife became a registered voter in Mem-
phis. He continued to maintain a home in Memphis for 
them until Ma.y or June, 1933, at which time the residence 
was sold under mortgage. He was maintaining a home 
in Memphis when the Crittenden County property in-
volved in this suit was foreclosed. At no time, either 
-before or after the foreclosure of these lands; did A. B.



1018 .OWEN V. -UNION CENTRAL LIFE INSURANCE CO. [191 

Owen or any one for him ever tender in money the amount 
of the delinquencies or the total indebtedness to the 
Union Central Life Insurance Company, but made propo-
sitions to get up money to pay part of the delinquencies 
by way of compromise and settlement. The most that 
Owen claims is that, if he had been given more tinie, 
had friends who would have helped him if the delinquen-
cies did not figure up more than they were willing to 
advance for him. It is not made,certain by the evidence 
whether the , amount they were willing to advance would 
take care of the delinquencies, and not made certain 
whether these friends were•dissuaded or in any way 
prevented from helping him out of his financial troubles. 
The facts reflect that, at the time Of the foreclosure And 
sale of the lands involved herein, they were intrinsically 
of greater value than the amount paid at the sale for 
them, but it does not reflect to a certainty that their mar-
ket value was materially greater. The evidence rather 
reflects that the lands had no market value at that time. 
The evidence reflects that the entire indebtedness was 
past due, and that A. B. :Owens owed the entire amount 
claimed. 

The evidence is insufficient to show that in foreclos-
ing the mortgage appellees . entered into a cohspiracy to 
defraud A. B. Owen and acquire his property for a gross-
ly inadequate or inadequate price. In fact, long after 
the foreclosure and voluntary surrender 'of the posses.- 
sion of the lands to appellees, A. B. Owen wrote the fol-
lowing letter to the representative of the insurance 
company.:

"Proctor, Arkansas, July 15, 1933. 
"Mr..Jerome Clark, Vice-Presideilt, Union .Central Life 

Insurance .Co., Cincinnati, Ohio. 
"Dear Sir : 

"As an official of the Union Central Life Insurance 
Company, in charge of such matters, I write you in my 
behalf. 

"I am a colored farmer. I owed your company $21,- 
000. I was unable to pay it, due to the depression. In 
January, 1933, you foreclosed the. property. I was un-



ARK.] OWEN V. 'UNION CENTRAL LIFE INSURANCE CO. 1019 

able to buy it in, although I thought I had made ar-
rangements with a cotton merchant to buy it for me, but 
he did not do so. This meant that you bought in the 
property, and, naturally wishing to dispose of it as soon 
as you bought it in, your local agent sold part of it to 
a Mr. Rhodes at Marion, Arkansas. This was an abso-
lute sale, and I am not seeking to buy any of the land 
sold to him. However; there was a remaining 580 acres 
which was bargained for sale to a Mr. A. F. Oliver, and 
he 'has not complied,• as I understand it, with his, con-
tract. of sale. Therefore a default exists, and it is with-
in your power and right, as I understand it, to now can-
cel this contract of • sale for his failure to comply with • 
the terms of said contract : of sale. Thereupon, you •may 
resell this property to me. I am anxious to buy it again. 
It was my property and my home for many years, and 
I know that You are ready and willing to help me. 

"I have talked to your local agent here, and he ap-
pears very reluctant •to permit me to get my pro•erty 
back, seemingly •wislling to show leniency and grant •an• 
extension to Mr. Oliver, who entered into the contract 
of sale. 

"I should • like very much to have •you advise me• 
fully about this matter, and I assure you that it will be 
appreciated.

"Yonrs very truly, 
" (Signed) Abner B. Owen, 

-"Proctor, Arkansas. 
"P. S.—A description of this land isfattached • on •a 

separate sheet." 
As we View the whole record, appellants•are without 

any remedy at- this tithe. They contend and argue that 
they have an absolute right . to a new trial, not only in 
the original foreclosure •proceedings and decree, but in 
the subsequent proceedings and confirmation decree , un-
der § 6266 of Crawford & Moses .' Digest, whiCh is as 
follows: 

"Where a judgment . has been rendered against a de-
fendant or defendants constructively summoned and -Who 
did not appear, such defendants or any one or more of 
them may at any time within two years, and not there-



1020 OWEN V. UNION CENTRAL LIFE INSURANCE Co. [191 

after, after the rendition of the judgnient appear in 
open court and move to have the action retried; and, 
security for the costs being given, such defendant or de-
fendants shall be permitted to make defense, and there-
upon the action shall be tried anew as to such defendant 
or defendants as if there had been no judgment, and 
upon the new trial the court may confirm, modify • or 
set aside the former judgment and may order the plain-
tiff in the action to restore to any such defendant or - 
defendants any money of such defendant or defendants 
paid to them under such judgment, or any property of 
such defendants obtained by the plaintiff under it and 
yet remaining in his possession and pay to the defendant 
the value of any property which may have been taken 
under an attachment in the action or under the judgment 
and not restored; provided the provisions of this section 
shall not apply to judgments granting a divorce except 
so far as relates to alimony." 

Our construction of this statute is that it has appli-
cation to the proceedings up to and . including the origi-
nal judgment of foreclosure, and has no application to, 
the proceedings. subsequent to the original judgment. 
This was the effect of the holding in the case of. Gleason 
v. Boone; 123 Ark. 523, 185 S. W. 1093. The second 
syllabus reads as follows: 

'Where the suit in which the .defendant was con-
structively served was for the foreclosure of a mortgage, 
and, pursuant to such foreclosure, the land was sold, 
the sale will not be set aside, upon the filing of a petition 
by the defendant for a new trial under Kirby's Digest, 

6259 (Crawford & Moses' Digest; § 6266)." 
As stated above, the evidence in this case reflects 

that A. B. Owen owed the debt and that he was in de-
fault in the payment of - the indebtedness when - the de-
cree of foreclosure was rendered. He had no defense at 
the rendition of the original decree and has none under 
the evidence adduced on the trial in this cause. In other 
words, he has no absolute right to a new trial under said 
section touching the sale 'and confirmation thereof. His 
remedy and only remedy to set aside the sale and con-
firmation thereof was by appeal, and the time has expired



102t 

in which to take an appeal from the decree of 
confirmation. 

This is perhaps a case where the owner of property 
lost it on account of the depression. That is what he said 
in the letter quoted above.. The courts cannot mold rem-
edies to meet situations of this kind, especially where 
such remedies would impair fhe obligation of contracts 
and enforcement thereof. It may be said in passing, how-
ever, that appellants did nothing in the instant case to 
help themselves when they could have done so. They 
knew of the sale, how it was advertised, where it actually 
occurred, and had an attorney present when it was con-
firmed, and made no objection to any of the proceedings 
after the rendition of the original judgment. They are 
really to blame for the situation in Which they now find 
themselves by failing to attack the sale at the proper 
time.

No error appearing, the judgthent is affirmed.


